FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

34.	 Movement in Provisions (contd.)
The assumptions used in accounting for the Provident Fund Plan for the year are as below:

(` in crores)

Particulars March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Discount rate 4.70% 5.50%
Expected return on Plan Assets (Internal Rate of Return on the  portfolio of plan assets, given below) 7.80% 8.62%
Attrition rate 23.50% 28.00%
Interest rate guarantee 8.50% 8.50%
Retirement age 60 years 60 years
Life Expectation (years) IALM (2012-14)

Ultimate
IALM (2006-08)

Ultimate

The expected rate of return on plan assets is determined after considering several applicable factors such as the composition of the plan assets,
investment strategy, market scenario, etc. In order to protect the capital and optimise returns within acceptable risk parameters, the plan assets are
well diversified.

The discount rate is based on the prevailing market yields of Government of India securities as at the balance sheet date for the estimated term of
the obligations is around 2.38 years.

The estimate of future salary increases considered, takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotion, increments and other relevant factors.

Experience adjustment:
(` in crores)

Fund balance March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Present Value of DBO  273.61  290.12  311.17  352.10  361.93
Fair value of plan assets  261.24  278.56  302.75  363.79  390.83
Funded status [Surplus/(Deficit)]  (12.37)  (11.56)  (8.42)  11.69  28.90
Experience (gain) / loss adjustments on plan
liabilities

 (9.67)  5.09  3.11  4.44  (1.02)

Experience gain / (loss) adjustments on plan assets  (6.54)  (5.06)  5.53  (13.18)  8.52

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at March 31, 2021 is as shown below:
(` in crores)

Particulars
	 Effect on fund obligation
Change in assumptions March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Discount rate +50 basis points  1.45  (0.58)
-50 basis points  (0.92)  0.64

Interest rate guarantee +50 basis points  1.48  7.70
-50 basis points  (0.93)  (4.86)

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to
occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant
actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end
of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet. The sensitivity analysis
presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions